

PD-1090-18 & PD-1091-18
In the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas
At Austin

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
11/1/2018
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

◆
Nos. 14-15-01005-CR & 14-15-01006-CR
In the Court of Appeals
For the Fourteenth District of Texas
At Houston

◆
Nos. 1374837 & 1374838
In the 177th District Court
Of Harris County, Texas

◆
Nathan Ray Foreman
Appellant

v.

The State of Texas
Appellee

◆
State's Petition for Discretionary Review
◆

Clint Morgan
Assistant District Attorney
Harris County, Texas
State Bar No. 24071454
morgan_clinton@dao.hctx.net

500 Jefferson, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713 274 5826

Kim Ogg
District Attorney
Harris County, Texas

Celeste Byrom
Breanna Schwartz
Assistant District Attorneys
Harris County, Texas

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Identification of the Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	1
Grounds for Review	2
1. The Fourteenth Court erred by holding that a magistrate could not infer from the warrant affidavit that an auto body shop would have a surveillance system. The Fourteenth Court held that before a magistrate could consider common knowledge, the matter must be “beyond dispute,” a civil standard the Fourteenth Court grafted onto Fourth Amendment law.	
2. The Fourteenth Court erred by holding that when officers see a surveillance system recording a location where a crime occurred two weeks prior, they do not have probable cause to seize the system’s hard drive unless they know what is on the hard drive prior to examining it.	
3. The Fourteenth Court erred by holding that the error required reversal, even under the standard for non-constitutional error, where the State’s remaining evidence was overwhelming and the defense non-existent.	
Reasons to Grant Review	2
Statement of Facts	3
Procedural Background	4
I. The appellant moved to suppress the video, arguing that both the seizure of the hard drive and the search of the hard drive was illegal. The trial court denied the motion, finding the search warrant was valid.	5

II. In the Fourteenth Court:	8
A. The appellant challenged the seizure of the hard drive, arguing the affidavit did not provide probable cause to believe there was surveillance equipment at the auto body shop.	8
B. The <i>en banc</i> Fourteenth Court held that the warrant was invalid as to the hard drive, and the seizure of the hard drive could not be justified under the plain view doctrine because police did not have probable cause to believe it contained evidence.	10
Ground 1	14
The Fourteenth Court erred by holding that a magistrate could not infer from the warrant affidavit that an auto body shop would have a surveillance system. The Fourteenth Court held that before a magistrate could consider common knowledge, the matter must be “beyond dispute,” a civil standard the Fourteenth Court grafted onto Fourth Amendment law.	
Ground 2	19
The Fourteenth Court erred by holding that when officers see a surveillance system recording a location where a crime occurred two weeks prior, they do not have probable cause to seize the system’s hard drive unless they know what is on the hard drive prior to examining it.	
Ground 3	23
The Fourteenth Court erred by holding that the error required reversal, even under the standard for non-constitutional error, where the State’s remaining evidence was overwhelming and the defense non-existent.	
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance and Service	26
Appendix	1
<i>Foreman v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 01-15-01005-CR, 2018 WL 3445356 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] August 31, 2017) (<i>en banc</i>)	
	1

Index of Authorities

Cases

- Arrick v. State*
107 S.W.3d 710 (Tex. App.—
Austin 2003, pet. ref'd) 11, 20
- Bonds v. State*
403 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)22
- Cardona v. State*
134 S.W.3d 854, 859 (Tex. App.—
Amarillo 2004, pet. ref'd)16
- Davis v. State*
202 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)17
- Eubanks v. State*
326 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. App.—
Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, pet. ref'd)15
- Foreman v. State*
___ S.W.3d ___, No. 14-15-01005-CR, 2018 WL 4183716 (Tex.
App.—
Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 31, 2018, pet. filed) 1, 10, 12, 20
- Joseph v. State*
807 S.W.2d 303 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)20
- Nicholas v. State*
502 S.W.2d 169 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973)13
- Ritz Car Wash Inc. v. Kastis*
976 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. App.—
Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet. denied)16
- Rodriguez v. State*
232 S.W.3d 55 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)17
